10 F PR/ Tread tension

@

I¥

|
26 26

y

E;‘}f .




000 0O /Thread tension

D000 ¢|&]8|Zl00
== ¢

Ne [PARTS NG | 8| & | §|QTY 0o DESCRIPTION
137275 [*[-[-]-| 1 |oooO0OCO THREAD GUIDE
2133139 [*|-|-|-| 1 [0O WASHER
33141 |[*|-|-|-| 1 [00OCO SCREW SM11/64X3201L=9
4 (33104 | * - 1 |0DDoOo TENSION PLATE
510678 | *|-|-|-| 1 ([00OO TENSION RELEASECPLATE
6 (10679 |*|-|-|-| 2 [DOO STUD SCREW ¢ 3.4X360
7 |87218 [ *|-|-|-| 1 [0DOOO TENSION RELEASECPIN
8 |33105 | *|-|-|-| 1 |[D0OOOOOO NUT
9 |28206 |*|-|-|-| 1 (00DDOOOOOOO STOPPER
1033135 |[*|-|-|-| 1 |[oDDOO TENSION SPRING
11033151 [ *|-|-|-| 1 (00O TENSION DISC WASHER
12133150 | *|-|-|-| 2 |[DOO TENSION DISC
1310793 | *|-|-|-| 1 [0DDOOOO PIN
1410652 | *|-|-|-| 1 [0OO NUT
15133155 [*|-|-|-| 1 ([00D0OOOOOO TENSION THUMB NUT
16 (33156 |[*|-|-|-| 1 (0000000000 SPRING
17 |20224 | *|-|-|-| 2 |[DDDOOO TENSION DISC
1833160 |[*|-|-|-| 1 |[20DOO(®A) TENSION STUD
19 {20690 |*|-|-|-| 1 [0DDODOO SPRING STOPPER
20033134 [*|-|-|-| 1 |[0D0OO SET SCREW SM9/64X400L=6
21 |19534 | *|-|-|-| 1 (0ODOOOOO NUT
22110694 |[*|-[-|-| 1 |[oDODO THREAD CONTROLLER
2333136 |[*|-|-|-| 1 |[oDDOO SET SCREW SM3/32X800L=6.5
24 110689 [ *|-|-|-| 1 (0DDOOOOO SPRING
2533149 | *|-|-|-| 1 ([0D0DO TENSION STUD
26 |10545 [ *|-|-|-| 1 [DDOO SET SCREW SM11/64X320L=14
27 |33104C [*|-|-|-| 1 ([DDDO (@) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE
0 [s7275 [ -|-|-[*| 1 [oooOOC THREAD GUIDE
31033139 [ -|-[-|*| 1 |0O WASHER
32033140 |[-|-|-|*| 1 |[oDDOO SCREW SM11/64X320L=9
33033510C [-|-|-|*| 1 (0ODO (@) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE
34133510 |-|-[-|*| 1 |oDODO TENSION PLATE
3510678 [ -|-|-|*| 1 [oDOO TENSION RELEASECPLATE
3610679 [ -|-[-|*| 2 |[oODO STUD SCREW ¢ 3.4X36[
37 |10652 | -|-|-|*| 1 [DDOO NUT
3833155 |[-|-|-|*| 2 [DDoDODOOOO TENSION THUMB NUT
3933156 |[-|-|-|*| 2 [D0DODDOOOOOO SPRING
40 20224 | -|-[-|*| 4 [DDODO TENSION DISC
41133501 |[-|-|-|*| 1 |o0OOO (B) TENSION STUD
42 133105 | -|-|-|*| 2 |DoDOOOOO NUT
43128206 | -|-|-|*| 2 |00DOO0OOODO STOPPER
44133135 | -|-[-|*| 2 [oDODO TENSION SPRING
45 (33151 [ -|-|-|*| 2 |[DOC TENSION DISC WASHER
46 133150 | -|-|-|*| 4 |[DODO TENSION DISC
47 |10957 | -|-|-|*| 2 |[DODOODOO (@) PIN (SHORT)
48 119534 | -|-|-|*| 1 |000OOO0OO NUT
49 10694 | -|-|-|*| 2 |[DOC THREAD CONTROLLER
50 10953 [ -|-|-|*| 1 (0DO0OOOOO SPRING
51110951 [ -|-|-|*| 1 [DDOO TENSION STUD
52033500 |[-|-|-|*| 1 [0DDOO SET SCREW SM3/32X8001L=12
53110952 |-|-|-|*| 1 [0ODODOO @) PIN (LONG)
54133160 |-|-|-|*| 1 ([0DOOO® TENSION STUD
5537278 [ -|-|-|*| 1 [DDDOOO TENSION RELEASECPIN
56 110690 | -|-|-|*| 1 ([0ODDODDOO SPRING STOPPER
5733134 |-|-|-|*| 1 [0O0DO SCREW SM9/64X400L=6
58 110545 | -|-|-|*| 1 |[oDOO SET SCREW SM11/64X3201L=14

-32-




H 3R FB{F  Tread tension

_33_




000 0O /Thread tension

D000[5|g|3%|2|B0
= 2] ¢

Ne PARTSN{ @ [ S| & | & |QTy oo DESCRIPTION
15727 [-[*]*|-] 1 |[oooDOO THREAD GUIDE
2133139 | -[*|*|-| 1 |0C WASHER
3 |15055 | -|*|*|-| 1 |0DOO SCREW SM11/64X3201L=9
4 |17377C | - | * | *|-| 1 (00O (@) TENSION BRACKETOCOMPLETE
5130010 |-|*|*|-| 1 |0DOO TENSION RELEASECPLATE
6 |10679 | -[*|*|-| 2 |[DDO STUD SCREWO¢ 3.4X360
7 |87278 | - [ *|*|-| 1 |ooOOO TENSION RELEASECPIN
8 37279 |- | *|*|-| 1 |DDOOOODO NUT
9 |28206 |- |[*|*|-| 1 |00D0000O0O0O STOPPER
10 {10693 | -|*|*|-| 1 |00O0OO TENSION SPRING
11019532 | -|[*|*|-| 1 |0OO TENSION DISCOWASHER
1219531 [ -|*|*|-| 2 |DDOO TENSION DISC
1310793 |- |*|*|-| 1 |DoDOOOO PIN
14110652 | - [*|*|-| 1 |0OO NUT
15120225 | -|[*|*|-| 1 |000000000 TENSION THUMBLNUT
16 |20226-01 - [ * | *| - | 1 |00DO0O0O0O0O000O SPRING
17 |20224 |- |*|*|-| 2 |DDOOO TENSION DISC
1820223 | -|[*|*|-| 1 |00D0O0O®A) TENSION STUD
19 120690 | -|*|*|-| 1 |0oooOOO SPRING STOPPER
20 8100 -|*|*|-| 1 |o0ODO SET SCREWLp 3.4X360L=6
21119534 | - [ *|*|-| 1 |D0O00000OO NUT
22110694 | -|*|*|-| 1 |DOO THREAD CONTROLLER
23110695 | -|[*|*|-| 1 |oDOO SET SCREWLISM3/32X8001L=6.5
24110689 | - |*|*|-| 1 |DoOOODOO SPRING
2519512 [ -|*|*|-| 1 |DDOOO TENSION STUD
26 110545 | - [*|*|-| 1 |oDOO SET SCREWLSM11/64X320L=14
27119511 | - [*|*|-| @ |oOOO TENSION STUD
28130006 | - [*|*|-| 1 |00000000000R4AVO TENSION SOLENOIDOR4VD
29 130007 |- |*|*|-| 1 |DDOO PACKING
30130008 |-|*|*|-| 1 ([DDoOOOOO COLLAR
3110630 | -|*|*|-| 2 ([DoOODOODOOO SCREW
32030009 |-|*|*|-| 1 |000000000000 SPRING
42 (6604 -|*|*|-| 1 |poooOOO SCREW
43 |18304 | -|*|*|-| 1 [DooDOOO WASHER

-34-




# 20 F % Tread tension

% 3% % AR{% /Bobbin winder mechanism

-35-



000 0O /Thread tension

D000 <|a]a 1|00
=== 0
Ne [PARTSNo| 2 [ 8| Q| & [QTY 00 DESCRIPTION
1 [11006 *[=1*1*] 1 [DoooOODO THREAD GUIDE
2 |13076-02 | |~ |~ | *| 1 |oDOO NUT 7/32X40
3 |37281 [~~~ 1 |oooO THREAD GUIDE
4 16287 *[ ==~ 1 |O0DO WASHER
5 |37009 *[~|=|*| 1 |DoDOO PINCH SCREW M5X0.800L=16
6 |37289 *| x| x| x| 1 [DooOOO THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
7 |37287 [~~~ 1 [DoDoooOO THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
8 |37283 || =~ 1 |[DooO SET SCREW M4X0.700L=3
9 |37288 *[~|=|*| 1 |DoDOO SET SCREW M4X0.700L=5
10 |37286 *| x| x| x| 1 [DpoOooooo THREAD GUIDE SPRING
11 |37284 *[~[~|[~| 1 [DoDooO THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
12 |37285 *|[ | =~ 1 |[0DD0ODOO THREAD GUIDE RING
13 |37282 || *|-| 1 |[Doooo THREAD GUIDE PIN
14 111006 -|-1-|*| 1 loooooo THREAD GUIDE
15 |13076-02 | - | - | - | *| 1 |oDOO NUT SM7/32X40
16 |37589 -|-1-*| 1 [onooooo THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 |33511 -1-1-|*| 1 |[pobooo THREAD GUIDE PIN
[0 00O 00O O /Bobbin winder mechanism(]
DO0O0[4|g] %280
=|l=| o]l
Ne [PARTSNo| 8 [ 8] 2| & [QTY 00 DESCRIPTION
1 [33121 *[=1*1*] 1 [oooooOO PIN
2 | 8040 *| x| x| x| 1 [DO0OO SCREW SM9/64X40 L=8
3 33169 [~~~ 1 [DooODO SET SCREW SM3/32X32[0L=9
4 | 8079 *|*=|*x|*| 1 |[D0ODDODOODDODOODO  |NUT
5 [33135 *[=|=|>| 1 |[0DDOODOOD BOBBIN WINDER TENSIONOSPRING
6 |33131 *| x| x| ~x| 2 [DoooooOOD BOBBIN WINDER REGULATINGOTENSION DISC
7 133201 [~~~ 1 [DoooooO BOBBIN WINDER REGULATINGOSTUD
8 |28188 || x|~ 1 |[DooOoDooOOD SPRING HOLDER
9 27174 *[*|*|*| 1 |D0DOODDODOODOODOO |PINCH SCREW M4X0.70L=10
10 |28184 *| x| x| x| 1 [DoooooO BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
11 33122 [~~~ 2 [DoDoooooooOO SET SCREW SM11/64X400L=6
12 |28193 *|*=|*|~| 1 |[Do0ODODO BOBBIN WINDER RIBBERCRING
13 |28187 *[~|=|*| 1 |[DoDOODOD BOBBIN WINDER SPRINGOPLATE
14 |33127 *| x| x| x| 1 [00DDDOOOODOOO  |SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6
15 |28194 x>+~ 1 |OoDO WASHER
16 |33166 *| ==~ 1 |[00DDoDoOoOO BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
17 |35945 *[~|=|>| 1 |[0DDOO BOBBIN WINDER SHAFTOHOLDER
18 |28183 *| x| x| x| 1 [DoDooOOO STUD SCREW M4X0.7
20 |35947 *[~[~[~| 1 [DooooD BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
21 |33147 *|*=|*x|~| 1 |[DooOoDoooOO BOBBIN WINDER REGULATINGOSPRING PLATE
22 110597 *[*|*|*| 1 |00D00DD0ODOOO0O |SCREW SM1/8X40 L=5
23 33132 x| x| x| x| 1 [DoooooOO BOBBINOWINDEROREGULATINGISCREWISM1/8X40
24 133161 [~~~ 1 [DooODoDoDoOoOODOO PINCH SCREW M5X0.800L=10
25 33158 *|[*=|*=|*| 1 |[0DDOOOO BOBBIN WINDER LEVEROSHAFT
26 |33126 *[~|=|*| 1 |[0DDOODODOOOO STOP RING
27 |37291 [~~~ 1 [Doooo BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
28 35949 *[~[~|[~| 1 [DooDoooooo BOBBIN HOOK
29 |33165 *| ==~ 1 |[Do0OoDoOooo THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE
30 |33164 *[~|=|*| 1 |[DDOODDOOOOO THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
31 |33157 [~~~ 1 [Doooooo BOBBIN WINDER RETURNCISPRING
32 |33128 *[~[~[~| 2 |[DDODDDDDDODODOO  |SCREW SM9/64X40 L=115

-36-




